

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

SARA LADD, SAMANTHA HARRIS, AND POCONO
MOUNTAIN VACATION PROPERTIES, LLC,

No. 321 MD 2017

Petitioners,

v.

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
DEPARTMENT OF STATE (BUREAU OF
PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS) OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 3 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Response to Preliminary Objection One: Petitioners Have Pled An Actual Controversy Because RELRA’s Constitutionality Is Disputed And Denying Review Would Impose Substantial Hardships | 6 |
| II. Response To Objection Two: Petitioners Have Not Failed To Exhaust Because The DJA Allows Relief Notwithstanding Statutory Remedies, And In Any Case, No Adequate Alternative Remedies Exist | 11 |
| III. Response To Objection Three: Petitioners Have Stated A Cognizable Claim Under The Pennsylvania Constitution For Violation Of The Right To Pursue A Chosen Occupation..... | 19 |
| IV. Response To Objection Four: While The Court Need Not Decide It, Petitioner Harris Has Standing Because RELRA Prevents Her From Continuing To Use Sally’s Services..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 447 A.2d 675 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ass’n of Settlement Cos. v. Dep’t of Banking</i> , 977 A.2d 1257 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)..... | 24 |
| <i>Barran v. State Bd. of Med.</i> , 670 A.2d 765 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Com., Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 607 Pa. 527 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Borough of Green Tree v. Bd. of Prop. Assessments, Appeals & Review of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 459 Pa. 268 (1974)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Bower v. Bower</i> , 531 Pa. 54 (1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 575 Pa. 542 (2003)..... | 27 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 626 Pa. 437 (2014)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Com. ex rel. Woodside v. Sun Ray Drug Co.</i> , 383 Pa. 1 (1955)..... | 25 |
| <i>Chestnut Hill Coll. v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 158 A.3d 251 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Del. Valley Apartment House Owner’s Ass’n v. Com., Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 389 A.2d 234 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Funk v. Com., Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 71 A.3d 1097 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)..... | 15, 16, 17, 18 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gambone v. Commonwealth</i> , 375 Pa. 547 (1954)..... | 25 |
| <i>Green v. Pa. State Bd. of Veterinary Med.</i> , 116 A.3d 1164 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)..... | 18, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Haun v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 14 A.3d 120 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) | 4, 20, 25, 26 |
| <i>Hykes v. Hughes</i> , 835 A.2d 382 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003) | 4, 20, 25, 26 |
| <i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. Linesville Constr. Co.</i> , 457 Pa. 220 (1974)..... | 25 |
| <i>Johnson v. Am. Standard</i> , 607 Pa. 492 (2010)..... | 28 |
| <i>Lashe v. N. York Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 417 A.2d 260 (1980)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>LCN Real Estate, Inc. v. Borough of Wy.</i> , 544 A.2d 1053 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Linesville VDW v. Commonwealth</i> , 337 M.D. 2015 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Feb. 5, 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Lurie v. Republican Alliance</i> , 412 Pa. 61 (1963)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lyman v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 529 A.2d 1194 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)..... | 8, 15, 18 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Morrison v. Com., State Bd. of Med.</i> , 618 A.2d 1098 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 576 Pa. 385 (2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Peake v. Commonwealth</i> , 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>Pa. Indep. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Com., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 135 A.3d 1118 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)..... | 7, 8, 9, 19 |
| <i>Pa. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Pastor</i> , 441 Pa. 186 (1971)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Pa. State Lodge, Fraternal Order of Police v. Com., Dep’t of Conservation & Nat. Res.</i> , 909 A.2d 413 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 583 Pa. 275 (2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 585 Pa. 196 (2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>Quintana, D.O. v. State Bd. of Osteopathic Med. Exam’rs</i> , 466 A.2d 250 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ruszin v. Com., Dep’t of Labor & Indus., Bureau of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 675 A.2d 366 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)..... | 14 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Article I, Section 1 of the Pennsylvania Constitution..... | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-------------|
| 2 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 702 | 13 |
| Declaratory Judgments Act | |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 761(a)(1) | 4 |
| §§ 7531, <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |
| § 7532 | 3, 4, 6, 11 |

| | |
|----------------|------------|
| § 7533 | 6, 29 |
| § 7536 | 6 |
| § 7537 | 11 |
| § 7541(a)..... | 6 |
| § 7541(b)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| § 7541(c)..... | 12 |

Real Estate Licensing and Registration Act

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 63 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 455.101, <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| § 455.201 | 7 |
| § 455.303 | 7 |
| § 455.305 | 7 |
| § 455.406 | 13 |
| § 455.511 | 19 |
| § 455.512 | 19 |
| § 455.521 | 19 |
| § 455.701(a)..... | 13 |
